

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

BABE VOTE and LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS OF IDAHO,

Appellants,

vs.

PHIL MCGRANE, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State,

Respondent.

Supreme Court No. 51227-2023

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District for Ada County
Honorable Samuel A. Hoagland, District Judge, Presiding
District Court Case No. CV01-23-04534

Matthew P. Gordon, ISB No. 8554
MGordon@perkinscoie.com
Kevin J. Hamilton, *Pro Hac Vice*
KHamilton@perkinscoie.com
David T. Krueck, ISB No. 6246
DKrueck@perkinscoie.com
Torryn Taylor Rodgers, *Pro Hac Vice*
TRodgers@perkinscoie.com
Garmai J. Gorlorwulu, *Pro Hac Vice*
GGorlorwulu@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
1111 West Jefferson Street, Suite 500
Boise, Idaho 83702-5391
Telephone: +1.208.343.3434
Facsimile: +1.208.343.3232

Attorneys for Appellants

Attorney General of the State of Idaho
James E.M. Craig, ISB No. 6365
james.craig@ag.idaho.gov
James E. Rice, ISB No. 6511
jim.rice@ag.idaho.gov
Deputy Attorney General
Joshua N. Turner, ISB No. 12193
josh.turner@ag.idaho.gov
Acting Solicitor General
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. Standard of Review	3
B. The district court erred by applying rational basis rather than strict scrutiny to Voting Restrictions that infringe on the fundamental right to vote.....	4
1. Strict scrutiny applies and the Voting Restrictions do not survive that standard	4
a. This Court has already rejected the Secretary’s argument and should do so again.....	5
b. The Secretary’s attempt to distinguish <i>Van Valkenburgh</i> and <i>Reclaim Idaho</i> is unconvincing.....	7
c. The Secretary’s reliance on <i>Dunbar</i> and <i>Rudeen</i> is misplaced	10
d. This Court’s precedent applying strict scrutiny to laws that impair the right to vote is consistent with most states’ approach.....	12
e. The Secretary’s parade of horrors is ahistorical and absurd.....	16
2. The Voting Restrictions cannot survive strict scrutiny, and the Secretary has forfeited any argument to the contrary	17
3. Even if strict scrutiny does not apply, the appropriate test is <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> , not rational basis, which the Voting Restrictions also do not survive	19
4. The Secretary’s bare-bones argument for rational basis review is meritless	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
C. The district court also erred in denying Plaintiffs’ motion for preliminary injunction	23
D. The district court’s procedural mistakes are fundamental error and independently warrant reversal	26
E. BABE VOTE and the League have standing.....	30
III. CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>ABC Agra, LLC v. Critical Access Grp., Inc.</i> , 156 Idaho 781 (2014).....	31
<i>Akizaki v. Fong</i> , 461 P.2d 221 (Haw. 1969).....	13
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	20
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 330 M.D. 2012, 2014 WL 184988 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 17, 2014)	14
<i>Bach v. Bagley</i> , 148 Idaho 784 (2010).....	25, 30
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....	13
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	8, 20
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	9
<i>Capstar Radio Operating Co. v. Lawrence</i> , 160 Idaho 452 (2016).....	18
<i>Cedarholm v. State Farm Mut. Ins.</i> , 81 Idaho 136 (1959).....	3
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Democracy N. Carolina v. N. Carolina State Bd. of Elections</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 850 (M.D.N.C. 2022)	22
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)	31
<i>Eberle v. Nielson</i> , 78 Idaho 572 (1957).....	10
<i>Feldman v. Arizona Sec’y of State’s Off.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (D. Ariz.)	22
<i>Fla. State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>Fleming v. Lind–Waldock & Co.</i> , 922 F.2d 20 (1st Cir.1990).....	3
<i>G & M Farms v. Funk Irrigation Co.</i> , 119 Idaho 514 (1991).....	3
<i>Gentges v. State Election Bd.</i> , 419 P.3d 224 (Okla. 2018).....	15, 16
<i>Idaho Placer Min. Co. v. Green</i> , 14 Idaho 294 (1908).....	4
<i>Jegley v. Picado</i> , 80 S.W.3d 332 (2002).....	13
<i>Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc., v. Detzner</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018)	22
<i>League of Women Voters of Ind., Inc. v. Rokita</i> , 929 N.E.2d 758 (Ind. 2010)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lesniak v. Budzash</i> , 626 A.2d 1073 (N.J. 1993)	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	31
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 163 P.3d 757 (Wash. 2007)	12
<i>Marrujo v. New Mexico State Highway Transp. Dept.</i> , 887 P.2d 747 (N.M. 1994)	12
<i>McCandless v. Pease</i> , 166 Idaho 865 (2020).....	18
<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022)	33
<i>Munden v. Bannock Cnty.</i> , 169 Idaho 818 (2022).....	18
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske</i> , 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	9, 22
<i>Ohio State Conf. of NAACP. v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Orr v. Edgar</i> , 670 N.E. 2d 1243 (Ill. Ct. App. 1996)	14
<i>Parkinson v. Bevis</i> , 165 Idaho 599 (2019).....	23
<i>Paslay v. A&B Irrigation Dist.</i> , 162 Idaho 866 (2017).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Poochigian v. City of Grand Forks</i> , 912 N.W.2d 344 (N.D. 2018)	14
<i>Randall v. Ganz</i> , 96 Idaho 785 (1975).....	25
<i>Reclaim Idaho v. Denney</i> , 169 Idaho 406 (2021).....	passim
<i>Renee v. Duncan</i> , 686 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	7
<i>Rudeen v. Cenarrusa</i> , 136 Idaho 560 (2001).....	10, 11, 22
<i>Shumway v. Worthey</i> , 37 P.3d 361 (Wyo. 2001).....	13
<i>Sixth Dist. of Afr. Methodist Episcopal Church v. Kemp</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (N.D. Ga. 2021).....	21, 22
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 160 Idaho 778 (2016).....	3
<i>State v. Baxter</i> , 163 Idaho 231 (2018).....	18
<i>State v. Dunbar</i> , 39 Idaho 691 (1924).....	10, 11, 22
<i>State v. McAway</i> , 127 Idaho 54 (1995).....	18, 24
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 163 Idaho 40 (2017).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Neimeyer</i> , 169 Idaho 9 (2021).....	18, 24
<i>State v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 158 Idaho 874 (2015).....	30
<i>State v. Plata</i> , 171 Idaho 833 (2023).....	18, 24
<i>Taylor v. McNichols</i> , 149 Idaho 826 (2010).....	3, 26
<i>Tully v. Edgar</i> , 664 N.E.2d 43 (Ill. 1996).....	12, 14
<i>Union Bank, N.A. v. JV L.L.C.</i> , 163 Idaho 306 (2017).....	3
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Van Valkenburgh v. Citizens for Term Limits</i> , 135 Idaho 121 (2000).....	passim
<i>Weinschenk v. State</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006)	13, 14
<i>Wells by Wells v. Panola Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 645 So.2d 883 (Miss. 1994).....	12
<i>Wrigley v. Romanick</i> , 988 N.W.2d 231 (N.D. 2023)	13
 STATUTES	
Idaho Code § 18-3302.....	28
Idaho Code § 18-3302K.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Emily Lau, *Explainer: State Constitutional Standards for Adjudicating Challenges to Restrictive Voting Laws*, State Democracy Research Initiative (Oct. 3, 2023), <https://perma.cc/2ZXY-PA8B> 12

RULES

Idaho Appellate Rule 35 18

Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 12 1, 3, 4, 27

Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 56 3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Idaho Const., art. III, § 1 5, 6, 7

Idaho Const., art. VI, § 4..... 4, 5, 6

Okla. Const. art. 3, § 4 16
